

No. 20-371

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

CARE ALTERNATIVES,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; STATE OF NEW JERSEY
EX. REL. VICTORIA DRUDING; BARBARA BAIN; LINDA
COLEMAN; RONNI O'BRIEN,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* HOSPICE, HEALTH
CARE, AND PHYSICIAN ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JODY L. RUDMAN
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
111 Congress Avenue
Suite 1400
Austin, TX 78701

BRYAN K. NOWICKI
Counsel of Record
MEG S.L. PEKARSKE
JOSEPH S. DIEDRICH
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
33 E. Main Street, Suite 300
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 255-4440
bryan.nowicki
@huschblackwell.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

October 23, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Hospice care is an important and increasingly used part of our health care system, as Congress and CMS have recognized.....	7
A. Hospice care improves quality of life for millions of Americans, most of whom are Medicare beneficiaries.....	8
B. Congress and CMS have carefully designed the Medicare hospice benefit to account for the inherent uncertainty in predicting end of life.....	10
C. Hospice care saves the Medicare system money.....	14
II. The decision below and the circuit split it creates will negatively affect hospice care and detrimentally limit patient access.	17
A. Contrary to statutory text and medical reality, the decision below enables improper second-guessing of hospice physicians’ clinical judgment.	17

B. The decision below and the resulting circuit split threaten detrimental consequences for hospice providers, physicians, and patients.....	20
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Caring Hearts Pers. Home Servs., Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 824 F.3d 968 (10th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Cnty. Health Ctr. v. Wilson-Coker</i> , 311 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Meyer v. Health Mgmt. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 841 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (S.D. Fla. 2012)	20
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Petratos v. Genentech Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017)	19
<i>United States v. AseraCare, Inc.</i> , 938 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	22

Statutory Authorities

31 U.S.C. § 3732	23
42 U.S.C. § 1395f	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1395pp	12

42 U.S.C. § 1395x	4, 10
Pub. L. 101-234.....	11
Pub. L. 105-33.....	12

Rules and Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 409.44	19
42 C.F.R. § 412.3	19
42 C.F.R. § 418.202	15
42 C.F.R. § 418.22	11, 13, 14
42 C.F.R. § 418.302	14
42 C.F.R. § 418.302	15
42 C.F.R. § 418.308	15
42 C.F.R. § 418.309	15
42 C.F.R. § 418.3	9
55 Fed. Reg. 50831 (Dec. 11, 1990).....	25
59 Fed. Reg. 56116 (Nov. 10, 1994)	19
70 Fed. Reg. 70532 (Nov. 22, 2005)	11
73 Fed. Reg. 32088 (June 5, 2008).....	13
74 Fed. Reg. 39413 (Aug. 6, 2009)	13, 14
75 Fed. Reg. 70372 (Nov. 17, 2010)	12

76 Fed. Reg. 47301 (Aug. 4, 2011)	14
78 Fed. Reg. 48234 (Aug. 7, 2013)	12, 13
79 Fed. Reg. 50451 (Aug. 22, 2014)	12, 25
83 Fed. Reg. 20934 (May 8, 2018).....	15

Legislative Materials

142 Cong. Rec. S9582 (Aug. 2, 1996)	12, 16
---	--------

Additional Authorities

Abt Associates, <i>Analysis of Medicare Pre-Hospice Spending and Hospice Utilization</i> (2015), https://go.cms.gov/34l48ln	16
Am. Bar Ass'n, <i>Deputy AG Rod Rosenstein to Speak at ABA Conference on Civil False Claims Act and Qui Tam Enforcement</i> (June 6, 2018), https://bit.ly/34x7HXf	22
Amy S. Kelley et al., <i>Hospice Enrollment Saves Money for Medicare and Improves Care Quality Across a Number of Different Lengths of Stay</i> , 32 <i>Health Affairs</i> 552 (2013).....	8, 16
Brian W. Powers et al., <i>Cost Savings Associated with Expanded Hospice Use in Medicare</i> , 18 <i>J. Palliative Med.</i> 400 (2015).....	16

Christopher W. Kerr et al., <i>Cost Savings and Enhanced Hospice Enrollment with a Home-Based Palliative Care Program Implemented as a Hospice-Private Payer Partnership</i> , 17 J. Palliative Med. 1328 (2014).....	16
CMS, <i>Hospice Care Enhances Dignity And Peace As Life Nears Its End</i> , CMS Pub. 60AB, Transmittal AB-03-040, https://bit.ly/2DB9JtY	13
CMS, <i>Medicare Benefit Policy Manual</i> , CMS Pub. 100-02, Ch. 9, § 10, https://go.cms.gov/3leRkDV	13, 15
CMS, <i>Medicare Claims Processing Manual</i> , CMS Pub. 100-04, Ch. 11, § 30.1, https://go.cms.gov/33veboE	14, 15
Correspondence from Nancy-Ann Min DeParle, HCFA Administrator (date-stamped Sept. 12, 2000)	13
David Hui, <i>Prognostication of Survival in Patients with Advanced Cancer: Predicting the Unpredictable?</i> , 22 Cancer Control 489, 491 (2015).....	10, 11
Diane E. Meier, <i>Increased Access to Palliative Care and Hospice Services: Opportunities to Improve Value in Health Care</i> , 89 Milbank Q. 343 (2011).....	11

- Donald H. Taylor Jr. et al., *What Length of Hospice Use Maximizes Reduction in Medical Expenditures Near Death in the US Medicare Program?*, 65 *Social Science & Medicine* 1466 (2007)..... 16
- Isaac D. Buck, *A Farewell to Falsity: Shifting Standards in Medicare Fraud Enforcement*, 49 *Seton Hall L. Rev.* 1 (2018)..... 8, 9, 14, 22
- Jeffrey Clemens & Joshua D. Gottlieb, *Do Physicians' Financial Incentives Affect Medical Treatment and Patient Health?*, 104 *Am. Econ. Rev.* 1320 (2014)..... 24
- Melissa E. Najjar, *When Medical Opinions, Judgments, and Conclusions Are "False" under the False Claims Act: Criminal and Civil Liability of Physicians Who Are Second-Guessed by the Government*, 53 *Suffolk U. L. Rev.* 137, 157 (2020) 21, 25, 26
- Michael Frakes, *Defensive Medicine and Obstetric Practices*, 9 *J. of Empirical Legal Studies* 457 (2012) 24
- Michael Frakes, *The Impact of Medical Liability Standards on Regional Variations in Physician Behavior: Evidence from the Adoption of National-Standard Rules*, 103 *Am. Econ. Rev.* 257 (2013)..... 24
- Michaëlle Huckaby Lewis et al., *The Locality Rule and the Physician's Dilemma Local Medical Practices vs the National Standard of Care*, 297 *J. Am. Med. Ass'n* 2633 (2007) 26

Nat'l Hospice & Palliative Care Organization, <i>NHPCO Facts and Figures</i> (Aug. 20, 2020), https://bit.ly/3gTXpmx	<i>passim</i>
Ronen Avraham & Max M. Schanzenbach, <i>The Impact of Tort Reform on Intensity of Treatment: Evidence from Heart Patients</i> , 39 J. of Health Economics 273 (2015).....	24
Ruth Kleinpell et al., <i>Exploring the Association of Hospice Care on Patient Experience and Outcomes of Care</i> , 9 BMJ Supportive & Palliative Care 13 (2019).....	8
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Fraud Statistics</i> , https://bit.ly/3lMuCUM (2018).....	22
Ziad Obermeyer et al., <i>Association Between the Medicare Hospice Benefit and Health Care Utilization and Costs for Patients with Poor-Prognosis Cancer</i> , 312 J. Am. Med. Ass'n 1888 (2014).....	16
